# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE EIGHTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUDNRED AND TWENTY-SIX.

-->> @ @ @ 4440

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 20th JUNE, 1820.

### Bortland:

Printed by thomas todd.......Printer to the state.  $1826. \label{eq:restate}$ 

## ZICUL

### TO THE RESOLVES....JANUARY SESSION, 1826.

$\mathbf{A}.$	
Academies, Cony Female, Half township of land granted to,	495
North Yarmouth, same,	498
Accounts allowed—Coroners,	512
Military,	50 <b>7</b> 513
Miscellaneous, Paupers,	511
Printers,	512
Sheriffs,	511
Acts and Resolves, further distribution of,	501
Adjulants, accounts of, allowed,	509
Aggregale of accounts allowed,	514
Agents to open certain roads, &c. to be appointed, 490, 497, 499,	
to procure certain articles, appointed,	505
Land, authorized in relation to Public Lands, Roads, &c. 484, 485,	
488, 489, 493, 501, compensation to,	506 494
Auditor of the accounts of, to be appointed,	ib.
Penobscot Indians, authorized to lease certain lands,	489
Aids-de-Camp, accounts of, allowed,	508
Allen, Joseph, certain lands belonging to the heirs of, authorized to be sold,	486
Anson, town of, when entitled to a Representative,	524
Apportionment of Representatives, additional Resolve respecting,	523
Arsenal, State, appropriation for defraying the expenses of,	503
Artillery, &c. expenses of, allowed,	51 <b>1</b>
Assistants of the Secretary of the Senate and Clerk of the House, addition-	497
al compensation, to  Auditors of the accounts of the Land Agent to be appointed,	494
State Prison to be appointed,	504
B.	~ 1 æ
Baker, Thomas, allowance to,	517 506
Banks, Commissioners to be appointed to examine, Battalions, Adjutants of, accounts allowed,	509
	510
	524
	504
Boundary, North Eastern, Report of the Joint Standing Committee on	
State Lands on the subject of,	480
Governor authorized to obtain copies of maps,	
	482
	524
	508
Quarter Musters,  Bridges over Great Works Stream, Land Agent authorized to apply the avails	ib.
	494
	494
Brown, Daniel, Land Agent authorized to suspend the collection of cartain	
	488
$Buxton\ and\ Scarborough,$ settlement of the line between, provision for the	488
С.	
Canal, Cumberland and Oxford, Treasurer authorized to invest the funds of,	
	500
	497
Clap, Ebenezer, authorized to sell certain Real Estate belonging to the heirs	•
	486
	497
Drafting, compensation to,	ib.
Engrossing and Copying,	516

## INDEX.

The Contain tower admits and amired to	ann
College, Harvard, Cortain taxes refunded and remitted to,	489
Commissioners to evanue Daliks to be appointed.	506
Conlingent Expenses, apprepriation for the payment of,	507
Cony Female Academy, Half township of land granted to,	495
Cong Female Memeny, 11411 township of land granted to,	
Cook, Valentine, pension granted to,	492
Courts Martial, accounts of, allowed,	507
Cumberland County Tax,	515
	Sangtin.
$-k_{ m B}^{2}$ , ${f D}_{ m c}$ , ${f D}_{ m c}$	
Door Keepers and Messengers, compensation to,	497
Douglass, Elisha, pension granted to,	483
Dresden, town of, when entitled to a Representative,	524
Dunlap, Ebenezer, pension granted to,	491
Timely, Location of Position &	
E.	
	rai
Ellsworth, town of, Road through the State's land authorized to be made in,	50 l
Engrossing and copying Clerks, appropriation for the payment of,	516
$\mathbf{P}_{\mathbf{x}}$ , with the second of the seco	100
Fees, certain, remitted to the Secretary of State,	505
Recs, certain, remitted to the Secretary of State,	
forms of Returns of Votes for Senators modified.	50 I
Foss, Samuel, compensation to,	496
	503
Foote Erastus, compensation to,	
Friendship, town of, when entitled to a Representative,	524
Fryeburg, Gun House in, authorized to be conveyed to Abel Gibson,	485
2,30-10,30-10,10	
· G.	
	PO 1
Georgelown, town of, when entitled to a Representative,	524
Gibson, Abel, Gun House in Fryeburg authorized to be conveyed to,	485
Glass, Nehemiah, compensation,	484
Great Works Stream, Land Agent authorized to apply the avails of certain	
contracts in completing the Bridge over,	ib.
Green, town of, when entitled to a Representative,	524
Greenleaf's Reports, additional number authorized to be purchased and dis-	
	400
	496
further distribution of,	501
Gun House, in Fryeburg, authorized to be conveyed to Abel Gibson,	485
and the transfer of the transfer to the terror around,	-100
$\mathbf{H}_{c}$	
——————————————————————————————————————	.36
Hancock County Tax,	515
Harvard College, certain taxes refunded and remitted to,	489
Hodgman, Amos, allowance to,	523
House of Representatives, Assistant Clerk of, additional compensation to,	497
Chaplains of, compensation to,	ib.
Pay Roll of,	<i>5</i> 19
2 4) 2101 01,	010
$\mathbf{I}$ .	
The state of the s	**
Indians, Penobscot, Agents for, authorized to lease certain lands for the ben-	
efit of,	489
Townships belonging to, to be re-surveyed,	493
Passamaquoddy, appropriations in favor of,	495
Internal Improvements, certain roads authorized to be opened, &c. 490,497,499	3,502
Governor authorized to appoint Commissioners, &c.	
to aid in making surveys, &c.	498
Inspectors, Division and Brigade, accounts of, allowed,	508
Irish, James, Land Agent, compensation,	494
Island, Mark Hand, Land Agent authorized to convey part of,	485
2. which are in a real research and the court of here of	-201/
<b>K</b> .	
Kennebec County Tax,	515
${f L}_{f c}$	
Lambard, Luke, forfeiture remitted to,	505
Land Agenl, [see Agents.]	
	40 8
Lands, Public, Land Agent authorized in relation to certain settlers,	487
to sell certain timber on,	489
granted, how to be conveyed,	506
Laws and Resolves, further distribution directed.	503

### INDEX.

	496 497
	504
	523
	515
Loans authorized, 500, t	515
Lottery, Cumberland and Oxford Canal, Treasurer authorized to invest the	
	500
M.	
	485
Maxfield, town of, to be furnished with additional set of the Laws, &c.	486
	471
special, transmitting documents in relation to the further division of the public lands,	450
special, transmitting communication from the	479
	484
special, transmitting the resignation of the Major	404
	486
special, transmitting sundry Resolutions from oth-	200
	491
special, transmitting memorial of Penobscot Indians,	
special, transmitting a communication from the	
	502
Messengers and Door Keepers, compensation to,	497
	517
	503
	507
	513
$\mathbf{N}_{m{\cdot}}$	
	515
	524
North Eastern Boundary, Report of the Joint Standing Committee on State	
Lands, on the subject of,	480
Governor authorized to obtain copies of maps,&c.	
	482
	498
Tye, Hemilit, pension granted to,	483
Of the state of the above the second of	
	515
	497
	515
<b>P.</b>	
	524
	493
	511
	518
	519 515
	515
	483 ih.
	ib.
	491
	492
	524
	479
consent of the State given to build a bridge between Kit-	
tery and Navy Yard Island,	494
Plans and papers, Governor authorized to obtain from Massachusetts copies	
	485
	196
	512
•	504
$\mathbf{Q}$ .	
Quarter Masters of Brigades, accounts of, allowed,	508

## INDEX.

R. -

Regiments, Adjutants of, accounts allowed, Quarter Masters of, accounts allowed,	<i>5</i> 09 <i>5</i> 10
Report of the Joint Standing Committee on State Lands on the subject of the North Eastern Boundary,	480
Reports, Greenleaf's, additional number authorized to be purchased and distributed,	496
further distribution directed.	501
Representatives, certain towns, when entitled to choose,	523
Resolutions proposed by the State of Tennessee not approved,	491
Resolves and Laws, further distribution directed,	501
Returns of Votes for Senators, Form modified,	ib.
Richmond and Bowdoinham, made a class for the choice of Representatives, Roads in Maine, Governor authorized to obtain from Massachusetts certain	524
plans and surveys of, harmborney detection	485
authorized to be opened, cleared, &c. 490, 497, 499, 501,	
Rolls, of Accounts allowed, and the superior and the supe	507
Pay of Senate,	518
Pay of the House of Representatives,	519
\$.	1.
Scarborough and Buxton, settlement of the line between, provided for,	488
Secretary, Assistant, of the Senate, additional compensation to,	497
of State, certain fees remitted to,	505
Senate, Assistant Secretary of, additional compensation to,	497
Chaplain of, compensation to,	ib.
Pay Roll,	518
Senators, Forms of Returns of Votes for, modified,	50I
Settlers, certain, on Public Lands, Land Agent authorized respecting	487
Sevey, David, pension granted to,	483
Sheriffs, accounts of, allowed,	511
Somerset County Tax, State Prison, Auditor to be appointed to adjust the accounts of,	515 504
Stationary, appropriation for the purchase of,	507
$\mathbf{T}_{i}$	
Tax on the several Counties,	515
Tennessee, Resolutions of, not approved,	491
Thatcher, Samuel, allowance to,	493
Timber, on certain undivided lands, sale authorized,	489
Towns, Governor authorized to obtain from Massachusetts plans and surveys	100
of certain,	495 493
Townships helonging to the Penobscot Indians to be resurveyed, Tozier, William, compensation to,	493
U.	-10 to
United States, consent of the State given to, for the removal of obstructions	10,000 td
in the Piscataqua River,	479
to build a certain bridge,	494
V	
Votes for Senators, Forms of the Returns of, modified,	50 <b>1</b>
y otes for Benators, Forms of the Returns on mounted,	90 ¥
$\mathbf{W}_{m{\epsilon}}$	
Wales, town of, when entitled to a Representative,	523
	515
	524
	516
	524
w.r	
$\mathbf{Y}_{\cdot}$	
York County Tax,	515